RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1445 OF 2021 **APPEAL CASE NO. 1575 OF 2021**

Sh. Jasbir Singh,

(9888296107)

Versus

R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Non on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.09.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the Respondent-PIO has not furnished the information after removing the deficiencies.
- 3. The PIO is absent today. However, an email has been received in the Commission from him enclosing therein a letter No.6630, dated 04.11.2021 addressed to the Appellant intimating requisite information in the said letter. The email is taken on record.
- 4. The appellant requests the court to transfer his Appeal Case No.1445 of 2021 and Appeal case No. 1575 of 2021 to another bench.
- 5. Keeping in view the above request of the Appellant, original files of Appeal Case No.1445 of 2021 and Appeal case No. 1575 of 2021 are sent herewith to the Registry for further necessary action.
- 6. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 24.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Copy forwarded along with original files of Appeal Case No.1445 of 2021 and Appeal case No. 1575 of 2021 of Shri Jasbir Singh to :-

The Deputy Registrar, **PSIC**, Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1880 OF 2021 APPEAL CASE NO. 2701 OF 2021

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tehsil Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with referenced to the previous order dated 28.09.2021.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO is absent. However, an email is received from him wherein he has stated that suitable reply has been sent to the Appellant vide their letter No.875, dated 26.10.2020. The email is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant states that he has not received any reply / information from the PIO till date. He further requests the court to kindly transfer his Appeal Case No.1880 and 2701 of 2021 to another bench.
- 4. Keeping in view the above request of the Appellant, original files of Appeal Case No.1880 of 2021 and Appeal Case No. 2701 of 2021 are sent herewith to the Registry for further necessary action.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 24.11.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded along with original files of Appeal Case No.1880 of 2021 and Appeal case No. 2701 of 2021 of Shri Jasbir Singh to :-

The Deputy Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1562 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Gurbax Singh, (7528950026) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.09.2021.

- 2. The appellant is absent without any telephonic/written intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The PIO is absent. However, an email has been received in the Commission from him wherein he has stated that the sought for information is very voluminous and has to be created / compiled. He has further stated in the letter that due to this, the Appellant was requested vide their letter No.1175, dated 11.06.2021 to visit their office for inspection of record and identify the demanded information but he did do so till date. He has further stated in the letter that it seems that he is not interested in getting the information.
- 4. In view of above, one more opportunity is afforded to the appellant that he should contact the PIO for fixing the date and time for inspection of record and get the requisite information on the spot under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to fix date and time for inspection of record and make available the relevant record to the appellant for inspection and identification of requisite information. He is further directed to furnish the identified information duly certified on the spot under intimation to the Commission failing which strict action will be initiated against him. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing, to present the case accordingly.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **02-02-2022 at 11.00 through CISCO WEBEX.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 24.11.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2673 OF 2021

Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh, (9417620021) S/o Sh. Gurbachan Singh, R/o H. No. 63, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Colony, C/o Ikwan Optical Centre, DAV College Road, Jalalabad (West), Fazilka-152024

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kotkapura (Faridkot).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kotkapura (Faridkot).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Rajinder Pal Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.09.2021

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO till date.
- 3. The PIO is absent for the second time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission. The Commission takes a serious view of this lapse on the part of respondents for taking orders of the Commission in a casual manner and thus, denying the appellant his legitimate right to get the sought for information. Therefore, viewing the delaying attitude of the respondent-PIO, **a Show** Cause Notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005, is issued to him (by Name) to explain the reasons through a duly attested affidavit as to why a penalty at the rate of Rs.250/- per day subject to maximum of Rs.25000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in the supply of information. He is also afforded an opportunity of personal hearing on the next date of hearing before taking any action.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **01.02.2022 at 11.00 through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 24.11.2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2719 OF 2021

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, R/o H. No. 148, Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda-151001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant.

DSP Kuldeep Singh on behalf of the PIO (9915021421) along with Inspector Amandeep Kaur, APIO for the FAA. (9417000897)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.09.2021.

- 2. The Respondent O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Bathinda states that pursuant to Commission's order requisite information/reply has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 09.09.2021. He further states that the appellant has already suitably been replied that information of point no. 1 to 7 of the RTI application of the appellant is under consideration, therefore cannot be provided to him. He further states that rest of the information relating to point no. 8 to 10 is available on the official website i.e. www.vigilancebureau.punjab.gov.in and the same has been intimated to the appellant accordingly.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. Last and final opportunity is given to him advising to point out the deficiencies in writing to the respondents by registered post under intimation to the Commission. Both the PIOs are directed to remove the deficiencies on receipt of the same from the appellant and supply the authenticated information to him accordingly under intimation to the Commission. Both the PIOs should present their case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2719 OF 2021

4. The case is adjourned to **01.02.2022 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 24.11.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4002 OF 2021 APPEAL CASE NO. 4009 OF 2021 APPEAL CASE NO. 4010 OF 2021

Versus

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Civil Court Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

Non on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant states that he has filed above RTIs seeking certain information from Respondent-PIO(s) of Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. He further states that PIO(s) have not furnished the information till date. He further requests the court to transfer his above Appeal Case No.4002 of 2021, 4009 of 2021 and 4010 of 2021 to another bench.

- 2. The PIO is absent today.
- 3. Keeping in view the above request of the Appellant, original files of Appeal Case No.4002 of 2021, 4009 of 2021 and 4010 of 2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh are sent herewith to the Registry for further necessary action.
- 4. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 24.11.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded along with original files of Appeal Case No.4002 of 2021, 4009 of 2021 and 4010 of 2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh to :-

The Deputy Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4008 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Civil Court Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Phagwara, Districit Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Phagwara, District Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

Non on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The Appellant states that he has filed above RTI seeking certain information from Respondent-PIO of Municipal Council, Phagwara. He further states that PIO has not furnished the information till date. He further requests the court to transfer his above Appeal Case No.4008 of 2021 to another bench.

- 3. The PIO is absent today.
- 4. Keeping in view the above request of the Appellant, original file of Appeal Case No.4008 of 2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh is sent herewith to the Registry for further necessary action.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 24.11.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded along with original file of Appeal Case No.4008 of 2021of Advocate Tejinder Singh to :-

The Deputy Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh